AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR RECYCLING SERVICES BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit desires to re-open the North Recycling Center, located at 1951 NE Douglas Road, Lee's Summit, Missouri 64064, to provide residents an opportunity to dispose of various recyclable materials; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Kansas City has offered to co-operate with the City of Lee's Summit in the operation of the North Recycling Center, and specifically has offered to provide services related to the collection of roll-off containers, to provide weight collection reports, and to monitor safety issues; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit desires to co-operate with the City of Kansas City in connection with the operation of the North Recycling Center; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Kansas City and the City of Lee's Summit have negotiated various terms and conditions associated with the co-operation between the parties for the operation of the North Recycling Center and have reduced the same to writing in the Cooperative Agreement for Recycling Services between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and the City of Kansas City, Missouri, attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and incorporated herein by reference; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit is desirous of approving and entering into said Exhibit A for purposes of formalizing its intentions regarding the North Recycling Center.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Cooperative Agreement for Recycling Services between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and the City of Kansas City, Missouri, generally for the purpose of partnering together for the operation of the North Recycling Center in Lee's Summit, Missouri, attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and incorporated herein by reference be and the same is hereby approved, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. That should any section, sentence, or clause of this ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

BILL NO. 17-214

PASSED by the City Council of the City of	of Lee's	Summit,	Missouri,	this	day	of
ATTEST:	Mayor Randall L. Rhoads					
Deputy City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri						
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of _				_, 2017.	
ATTEST:	Ī	Mayor <i>Ran</i>	dall L. Rho	ads		
Deputy City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri						
APPROVED AS TO FORM:						
Chief Counsel of Management and Operations Deputy City Attorney Jackie McCormick Heanue						